

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION,
THE DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES, AND THE CLAIMANTS’
ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO MOTION FOR EXPEDITED HEARING
AND RELIEF**

Dow Silicones Corporation (“Dow Silicones”),¹ the Debtor’s Representatives (the “DRs”) and the Claimants’ Advisory Committee (“CAC”) hereby respond to Korean Claimants’ Motion for Expedited Hearing and Relief, ECF No. 1644 (“Motion to Expedite”). The Motion to Expedite requests an expedited process for a determination on a previously filed Motion for Extension of Deadline for Filing Claims, ECF No. 1586 (“Motion for Extension”). Dow Silicones, the DRs and the CAC do not oppose the request to schedule a hearing as appropriate and to expedite the determination on the Motion for Extension. The Motion to Expedite, however, asserts new arguments in support of the Motion for Extension. Dow Silicones, the DRs and the CAC now respond to the Motion to Expedite and respectfully submit

¹ As Dow Silicones Corporation previously advised the Court, Dow Corning Corporation changed its name to Dow Silicones Corporation on February 1, 2018.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE CLAIM FILING DEADLINE WAS IMPOSED BY THE PLAN, NOT BY THE CLOSING ORDER, AND CANNOT BE MODIFIED.....	8
B. THE ORDER AUTHORIZING THE FINAL PAYMENT TO LATE CLAIMANTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2007 ORDER APPROVING A LATE CLAIM SETTLEMENT HAS NO BEARING ON THE APPLICABILITY OF THE FINAL CLAIM FILING DEADLINE TO KOREAN CLAIMANTS	13
C. THE KOREAN CLAIMANTS RECEIVED AMPLE AND APPROPRIATE NOTICE OF THE FINAL FILING DEADLINE.....	18
D. THE SETTLEMENT FACILITY PROPERLY DENIED CLAIMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN AND CLOSING ORDER.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dilloway v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 18-13424, 2020 WL 3440578 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2020).....	15
<i>Harness v. Taft</i> , 801 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. Jan. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 748 F. App’x. 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 07-CV-12378, 2008 WL 905865 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....	5
<i>In re Settlement Facility-Dow Corning Trust</i> , 2012 WL 4476647 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 760 Fed. App’x. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>In re Settlement-Facility Dow Corning Trust, Debra Spies Vardakis</i> , No. 15-10852, ECF No. 6 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2018).....	14
<i>In re Settlement Facility-Dow Corning Trust</i> 760 Fed.Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Rose v. Dole</i> , 945 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Tri-Corner Investments LLC v. First Defense Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 361 F. App’x 629 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Yeschick v. Mineta</i> , 675 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
Statutes	
Bankruptcy Code, § 1127(b) § 1127(b).....	12

Other Authorities

Bankr. R. 3003 14

Bankr. R. 9006(b)..... 14

Closing Order 1.....5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(1) 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60..... 6

L.R. 7.1 (a)(1)..... 5

L.R. 7.1(h)(2)..... 6
